

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, DC**

---

In re Avenal Power Center, LLC

PSD Permit No. SJ 08-01

---

)  
)  
) PSD Appeal No. \_\_\_\_\_  
)  
)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Paul Cort  
George Torgun  
Earthjustice  
426 17th Street, 5th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
P: (510) 550-6725  
F: (510) 550-6749  
pcort@earthjustice.org  
gtorgun@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioners Sierra Club and  
Center for Biological Diversity

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Avenal Permit Does Not Satisfy the Statutory Requirements in Section 165 of the Clean Air Act. .... 8

    A. EPA Cannot “Grandfather” the Avenal Permit from Compliance with Applicable NAAQS and BACT Limits..... 9

        1. The requirements in CAA Section 165 are clear and unambiguous and do not conflict with any other provision of the Act. .... 10

        2. “Grandfathering” is contrary to the statutory structure, purposes, and legislative history of the PSD permitting program. .... 13

    B. EPA’s Interpretation of the Clean Air Act’s PSD Program Requirements is Unreasonable..... 18

        1. EPA’s attempt to resolve an alleged “conflict or tension” in Section 165 is unreasonable and contrary to the purposes of the PSD program and EPA’s own prior interpretation of the Act. .... 19

        2. EPA’s claim that it possesses “equitable” authority to grandfather the Avenal Permit from CAA Section 165 is fundamentally flawed. .... 21

II. Even if EPA Had Authority to “Grandfather” the Avenal Permit, Such a Waiver of Section 165’s Requirements for the Project is Unwarranted. .... 27

    A. EPA did not Cause Substantial Delay that Deprived APC of Any Right to which it was Entitled, as Required by *Martini* and *Fassilis*. .... 27

    B. Complications with Modeling the 1-Hour NO<sub>2</sub> NAAQS do not Provide Any Basis for “Grandfathering” the Avenal Permit..... 29

    C. EPA Cannot “Grandfather” the Avenal Permit from a BACT Demonstration for CO<sub>2</sub> Emissions that were Subject to Regulation Prior to March 18, 2009. .... 31

III. The Avenal Permit Fails To Consider Less Harmful Alternatives to the Project..... 34

IV. The Avenal Permit Fails to Properly Analyze Environmental Justice Concerns. .... 35

V. EPA’s Changed Interpretation of the Statutory Requirements in Section 165 Must Be  
Subject to Notice and Comment Rulemaking..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 42

LIST OF EXHIBITS..... 43

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION ..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akhtar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>American Corn Grower Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	15
<i>Application of Martini</i> , 184 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	passim
<i>Bernier v. Bernier</i> , 147 U.S. 242 (1893).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>In re Deseret Power Electric Cooperative</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-03, slip op. (EAB Nov. 13, 2008) .....	passim
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Fassilis v. Esperdy</i> , 301 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1962).....	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Gottlieb v. Pena</i> , 41 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	19, 21
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	24
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> , 103 U.S. 62 (1880).....	23, 24
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	24
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Or. Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39, 41
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	19
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002).....	22
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Company</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006).....	35

<i>Resident Councils of Wash. v. Leavitt</i> , 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04, slip op. (EAB, Dec. 30, 2010).....	22, 23, 35, 39
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812).....	24
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12
<i>In re Vulcan Construction Materials, LP</i> , PSD Appeal No. 10-11, slip op. (EAB Mar. 2, 2011) .....	6
<i>Ziffrin v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 73 (1943).....	21, 22, 23, 26

#### CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	23, 24
---------------------------------	--------

#### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 793(c)(1).....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7470.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7475(c) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7478(b) .....	10, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) .....	6, 31, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7651k.....	31

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 52.21 .....	21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k) .....	6, 41
40 C.F.R. §§ 75.1(b), 75.10(a)(3), 75.33, 75.57, 75.60-64.....	32
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 .....	1, 2, 6, 7

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978) .....	31
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	14, 20
52 Fed. Reg. 24,672 (July 1, 1987).....	20, 41
58 Fed. Reg. 3,590 (Jan. 11, 1993).....	32
59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....	35, 38
70 Fed. Reg. 65,984 (Nov. 1, 2005).....	20
73 Fed. Reg. 28,321 (May 16, 2008) .....	20
74 Fed. Reg. 51,535 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	32
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010) .....	3, 36
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) .....	3, 20, 32, 33
75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010) .....	4

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....16  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....15, 17, 18  
S. Rep. No. 95-127, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....16
